Design for most critical ground water level 
condition.

11. Modulus of elasticity (E) = Thirty million pounds per square inch 
(30000000 psi).

12. Design stress due to working pressure shall be no greater than 
fifty percent (50%) of minimum yield and stress not to exceed 
sixteen thousand five hundred pounds per square inch (16500 
psi) for mortar coated pipe.

13. Design stress due to maximum hydraulic surge pressure shall be 
no greater than seventy-five percent (75%) of minimum yield and 
stress shall not exceed twenty-four thousand seven hundred fifty 
pounds per square inch (24750 psi) for mortar coated pipe.

14. Modulus of soil reaction (E) < One thousand five hundred pounds 
per square inch (1500 psi).  If E > One thousand pounds per 
square inch (1000 psi), do not use silty sand (SM) for 
embedment.

15. Deflection lag factor (Dl) = One and two tenths (1.2).
16. Bedding constant (K) = One tenth (0.1).
17. Fully saturated soil conditions:  hw = h = depth of cover above

[...]

Add additional non-shrink 
grout to mixed non-shrink grout to bring to proper moisture 
content or specific gravity.  Discard grout mixed more than 
twenty minutes (20 Min) that is not at proper moisture content or 
specific gravity.

12. Compressive strength:  ASTM C1107 two thousand five hundred 
pounds per square inch (2500 psi) minimum seven day (7 D) 
unconfined; five thousand pounds per square inch (5000 psi) 
minimum twenty-eight day (28 D) unconfined.

C. Finished surface of lining and interior joint shall be comparable to surface 
rubbed with No. 16 Carborundum stone.